








U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part 1: Summary
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2008
Housing Authority of the Citiy of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250108 FFY of Grant Approval:

Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:
Date of CFFP:

Type of Grant:
(  )  Original Annual Statement (  )  Reserve for Disasters/Emergencies   ( X )  Revised Annual Statement (Revision No: 2)
(  )  Performance and Evaluation Report for Program Year Ending:   6/30/2011   ( X )  Final Performance and Evaluation Report
Line Summary by Development Account

Original Revised Obligated Expended

1 Total Non-CFP Funds
2 1406 Operations (may not exceed 20% of line 21) $66,207 $66,207 $66,207.00 $66,207.00
3 1408 Management Improvements
4 1410 Administration (may not exceed 20% of line 21) $30,000 $7,992 $7,992.34 $7,992.34
5 1411 Audit
6 1415 Liquidated Damages
7 1430 Fees and Costs $25,419 $21,491 $21,491.00 $21,491.00
8 1440 Site Acquisition
9 1450 Site Improvements $36,648 $0 $0.00 $0.00
10 1460 Dwelling Structures $73,600 $364,620 $364,619.66 $364,619.66
11 1465.1 Dwelling Equipment-Nonexpendable $0 $6,730 $6,730.00 $6,730.00
12 1470 Non-dwelling Structures
13 1475 Non-dwelling Equipment $10,000 $0 $0.00 $0.00
14 1485 Demolition $220,500 $0 $0.00 $0.00
15 1492 Moving to Work Demonstration
16 1495.1 Relocation Costs
17 1499  Development Activities (4)

2008 CFP     Page 1

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

Total Actual CostTotal Estimated Cost





U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part 1: Summary
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2008
Housing Authority of the Citiy of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250108

CFFP (Yes/No):
Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Development NumbeGeneral Description of Major Work Development Quantity Total Estimated Cost Status of Work
Name/PHA-Wide Categories Account No.
Activities

Original Revised Funds Funds
Obligated Expended

PHA-Wide Operations 1406 $66,207 $66,207 $66,207.00 $66,207.00
Administration 1410 $30,000 $7,992 $7,992.34 $7,992.34
A&E Fees 1430 $25,419 $21,491 $21,491.00 $21,491.00
Computer Upgrades - 2 work stations, 1475 $10,000 $0 $0.00 $0.00
     1 printer

Contingency 1502 $4,666 $0 $0.00 $0.00
Sub-Total $136,292 $95,690 $95,690.34 $95,690.34

PA 42-1
Panama
Street

Sub-Total $0 $0 $0 $0
PA 42-2 Replace Roofs - I bedroom Apts. 1460 45000 SF $0 $58,141 $58,141.44 $58,141.44 Completed
Apollo New Security Access main entrance 1460 1 $0 $0 $0.00 $0.00 Moved to 2010
Apartments

Sub-Total $0 $58,141 $58,141.44 $58,141.44
PA 42-3E Laundry Room-Upgrade Dryer Exhausts 1460 5 $0 $8,620 $8,620.00 $8,620.00 From 2010 Completed
Infantino Towers Add Exhaust in Community & Board Rm. 1460 1 $0 $24,800 $24,800.00 $24,800.00 From 2010 Completed

New Security Access to main entrance 1460 1 $0 $0 $0.00 $0.00 Moved to 2010
Sub-Total $0 $33,420 $33,420.00 $33,420.00

Total Actual Cost

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report



2008 CFP     Page 3
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part 1: Summary
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2008
Housing Authority of the Citiy of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250108

CFFP (Yes/No):
Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Development NumbeGeneral Description of Major Work Development Quantity Total Estimated Cost Total Actual Cost Status of Work
Name/PHA-Wide Categories Account No.
Activities

Original Revised Funds Funds
Obligated Expended

PA 42-3NE Demolish 14 units and landscape 1585 14 $220,500 $0 $0.00 $0.00 Eliminated
Riverview 1460 12 $25,000 $0 $0.00 $0.00 Eliminated
Manor 1450 8 $8,000 $0 $0.00 $0.00 Eliminated

1450 8 $8,000 $0 $0.00 $0.00 Eliminated
1450 3560 SF $6,408 $0 $0.00 $0.00 Eliminated
1450 3560 SF $14,240 $0 $0.00 $0.00 Eliminated

New furnaces and hot water heaters 1460 4 blrs-2hts $48,600 $0 0.00 $0.00 Moved to 2011
Ranges 1465 3 $0 $1,540 $1,540.00 $1,540.00 From 2012 Completed

Refrigerators 1465 10 $0 $5,190 $5,190.00 $5,190.00 From 2009 Completed

Brick Veneer 1460 11 blg. $0 $31,989 $31,989.00 $31,989.00 Balance from 09
18640 SF Completed

Security gate with cameras 1450 1 $0 $0 $0.00 $0.00 Moved to 2011

Sub-Total $330,748 $38,719 $38,719.00 $38,719.00

PA 42-4 Replace bathroom exhaust and duct 1460 51 $0 $28,400 $28,400.00 $28,400.00 Completed
Winter Street Boiler Replacement - 50 boilers/50 units 1460 50 $0 $212,669 $212,669.22 $212,669.22 From 2007

Completed
Sub-Total $0 $241,069 $241,069.22 $241,069.22

2008 TOTAL $467,040 $467,040 $467,040 $467,040.00

Unit renovations as part of major mod.

Regrade site court yards to drain

Courtyard cleanout flush in vent hoods
Reset existing courtyard catchbasins 
Seeding and mulching cour yards

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report



2008 CFP     Page 4
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011

Part III: Implementation Schedule for Capital Fund Financing Program
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number: Federal FFY of Grant: 2008
Housing Authority of the Citiy of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250108
Development Numbe
Name/PHA-Wide

PHA WIDE

PA 42-1 Panama

PA 42-2 Apollo

PA 42-3NE Riverview

PA 42-4 Winter

42-3 E Infantino

Obligation and expenditure end dates can only be revised with HUD approval pursuant to Section 9j of the U.S. Housing Act of 1937, as amended.

2008 CFP     Page 5

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

All Funds Obligated All Funds Expended Reasons for Revised
(Quarter Ending Date) (Quarter Ending Date) Target Dates

Original Obligation Actual Obligation Origtinal Expenditure Actual Expenditgure
End Date End Date End Date End Date
6/12/2010 5/10/2010 6/12/2012 5/30/2010

6/12/2012 6/15/2011

None None None None

6/12/2010 9/29/2009 6/12/2012 6/15/2011

6/15/20114/20/2009 6/12/20126/12/2010

6/12/2010 9/14/2009 6/12/2012 6/21/2011

6/12/2010 5/10/2010



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing

Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011

Part 1: Summary

PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2009

Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250109 FFY of Grant Approval:

Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Date of CFFP:

Type of Grant:

(  )  Original Annual Statement (  )  Reserve for Disasters/Emergencies   ( X )  Revised Annual Statement (Revision No: 2)

( X )  Performance and Evaluation Report for Program Year Ending:   6/30/2011   (  )  Final Performance and Evaluation Report

Line Summary by Development Account

Original Revised Obligated Expended

1 Total Non-CFP Funds

2 1406 Operations (may not exceed 20% of line 21) $90,000 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00

3 1408 Management Improvements

4 1410 Administration (may not exceed 20% of line 21) $30,000 $2,462.35 $2,462.35 $2,462.35

5 1411 Audit

6 1415 Liquidated Damages

7 1430 Fees and Costs $25,419 $6,614 $6,614.08 $6,614.08

8 1440 Site Acquisition

9 1450 Site Improvements $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

10 1460 Dwelling Structures $218,546 $383,152 $383,152 $315,849

11 1465.1 Dwelling Equipment-Nonexpendable

12 1470 Non-dwelling Structures $65,800 $0 $0.00 $0.00

13 1475 Non-dwelling Equipment $10,000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

14 1485 Demolition

15 1492 Moving to Work Demonstration

16 1495.1 Relocation Costs

17 1499  Development Activities (4)

1. To be completed for the Performance and Evaluation Report

2. To be completed for the Performance and Evaluation Report or a Revised Annual Statement

3. PHAs with under 250 units in management may use 100% of CFP Grants for operations.

4. RHF funds shall be included here.

Page 1

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

Total Actual CostTotal Estimated Cost

2009 CFP



Bill
Typewritten Text
p

Bill
Typewritten Text

Bill
Typewritten Text

Bill
Typewritten Text

Bill
Typewritten Text

Bill
Typewritten Text
age 2

Bill
Typewritten Text

Bill
Typewritten Text

Bill
Typewritten Text

Bill
Typewritten Text
2



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing

Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011

Part 1: Summary

PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2009

Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250109

CFFP (Yes/No):

Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Development NumberGeneral Description of Major Work Development Quantity Total Estimated Cost Status of Work

Name/PHA-Wide Categories Account No.

Activities

Original Revised Funds Funds

Obligated Expended

PHA-Wide Operations 1406 $90,000 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00

Administration 1410 $30,000 $2,462.35 $2,462.35 $2,462.35

A&E Fees 1430 $25,419 $6,614.08 $6,614.08 $6,614.08

Computer Upgrades - 2 work stations, 1475 $10,000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

     1 printer

Contingency 1502 $11,068 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Sub-Total $166,487 $89,076.43 $89,076.43 $89,076.43

PA 42-1 Community Room ADA Toilet Room 1470 1 $13,000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Panama

Street

Sub-Total $13,000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PA 42-2 Replace Tub & Shower Faucet (non-scalding) 1460 52 $26,000 Maintenance

Apollo Mid-Rise: Trash Compactor 1460 1 $25,000 Moved to 2012

Apartments Mid-Rise: Replace exterior metal doors 1460 4 $7,050 Eliminated

Mid-Rise: Replace apartment doors 1460 52 $0

Security Cameras 1460 30 $0 $99,781.79 $99,781.79 $68,681.79 From 2011 in prog.

New Security Access to Main Entrance 1460 1 (Cost included with cameras) From 2008 in prog.

Sub-Total $58,050 $99,781.79 $99,781.79 $68,681.79

PA 42-3E Renovate Common Toilet Rooms 1470 3 $24,000 $0.00 Eliminated

Infantino Towers Common Toilet Room Flooring 1470 3 $3,200 $0.00 Eliminated

Security Cameras 1460 36 $0 $97,880.00 $97,880.00 $61,677.00 From 2011 in prog.

New Security Access to Main Entrance 1460 1 (Cost included with cameras) From 2008 in prog.

Sub-Total $27,200 $97,880.00 $97,880.00 $61,677.00

Page 3

Total Actual Cost

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

2009 CFP



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing

Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011

Part 1: Summary

PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2009

Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250109

CFFP (Yes/No):

Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Development NumberGeneral Description of Major Work Development Quantity Total Estimated Cost Total Actual Cost Status of Work

Name/PHA-Wide Categories Account No.

Activities

Original Revised Funds Funds

Obligated Expended

PA 42-3NE Unit renovation as part of major modern. 1460 32 $78,000 $0 Eliminated 

Riverview 1460 76 $33,896 $0 2008

Manor 1460 4 blrs.2 htrs. $48,600 $0

1450 2 $0 $0

1460 2 $0 $0

Replace heat feeds and returns-600ft.ea. 1460 2 $0 $0

1470 1 $12,500 $0

Sub-Total $172,996 $0 $0.00 $0.00

Community Room ADA Toilet Room 1470 1 $13,100 $0

PA 42-4 Replace Boilers and Hot Water 1460 10 $0 $185,490 $185,489.78 $185,489.78 Complete 

Winter Street balance 2008

Sub-Total $13,100 $185,490 $185,489.78 $185,489.78

2009 TOTAL $450,833 $472,228 $472,228.00 $404,925.00

Page 4

New Refrigerators

Community Room ADA Toilet Room

New furnaces and hot water heaters

Gas/Water supply lines - 1500 ft. ea.

Replace hot water feeds&returns-600ft.ea.

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

2009 CFP



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing

Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011

Part II: Supporting Pages

PHA Name: FFY of Grant: 2009

Housing Authority of the City of Pittston

Development Number Reasons for Revised Target Dates

Name/PHA-Wide

Activities

Original Obligation Actual Obligation

End Date End Date

PA 42-1 Panama Street 9/30/2011 N/A

PA 42-2 Apollo Apartments 9/30/2011 6/30/2011

PA 42-3NE Riverview Manor 9/30/2011 N/A

PA 42-4 Winter Street 9/30/2011 6/30/2011

PA 42-3E Infantino Towers 9/30/2011 6/30/2011

Page  5

9/30/2013

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

9/30/2013

Actual Expenditure

End Date

All Funds Obligated

(Quarter Ending Date)

9/30/2013

9/30/2013

N/A

N/A

6/30/2011

All Funds Expended

(Quarter Ending Date)

Original Expenditure 

End Date

9/30/2013

2009 CFP



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part 1: Summary
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2010
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250110 FFY of Grant Approval:

Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:
Date of CFFP:

Type of Grant:
(  )  Original Annual Statement (  )  Reserve for Disasters/Emergencies   ( X )  Revised Annual Statement (Revision No: 2 )
( X )  Performance and Evaluation Report for Program Year Ending:   6/30/2011   (  )  Final Performance and Evaluation Report
Line Summary by Development Account

Original Revised Obligated Expended

1 Total Non-CFP Funds
2 1406 Operations (may not exceed 20% of line 21) $90,000 $90,000 $90,000.00 $90,000.00
3 1408 Management Improvements
4 1410 Administration (may not exceed 10% of line 21) $5,000 $5,000 $1,236.25 $1,236.25
5 1411 Audit
6 1415 Liquidated Damages

1430 Fees and Costs $30,000 $30,808 $30,808.43 $23,106.32
8 1440 Site Acquisition
9 1450 Site Improvements $5,000 $0 $0 $0
10 1460 Dwelling Structures $317,600 $345,527.21 $243,711.21 $153,517.21
11 1465.1 Dwelling Equipment-Nonexpendable
12 1470 Non-dwelling Structures
13 1475 Non-dwelling Equipment $5,000 $0 $0.00 $0.00
14 1485 Demolition
15 1492 Moving to Work Demonstration
16 1495.1 Relocation Costs
17 1499  Development Activities (4)

2. To be completed for the Performance and Evaluation Report or a Revised Annual Statement
3. PHAs with under 250 units in management may use 100% of CFP Grants for operations.

2010 CFP     Page 1

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

Total Actual CostTotal Estimated Cost



JUDY
10-06-2011



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part II: Supporting Pages
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2010
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250110

CFFP (Yes/No):
Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Development Number General Description of Major Work Development Quantity Total Estimated Cost Status of Work
Name/PHA-Wide Categories Account No.
Activities

Original Revised Funds Funds
Obligated Expended

PHA-Wide Operations 1406 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000.00 $90,000.00
Administration - Consulting Services 1410 $5,000 $5,000 $1,236.25 $1,236.25
A&E Fees 1430 $30,000 $30,808.43 $30,808.43 $23,106.32
Computer Upgrades - 2 work stations, 1475 $5,000 $0
     1 printer
Contingency 1502 $18,736 $0.36 $0.00 $0.00

Sub-Total $148,736 $125,808.79 $122,044.68 $114,342.57
PA 42-1 New flooring common areas 1460 5000 sq. ft. $0 $0 To 2015
Panama Major Unit Renovation 1460 2 $20,000 $0 To 2013
Street Ranges 1460 5 $0 $2,000 From 2012

Refrigerators 1460 5 $0 $2,000 From 2012
Sub-Total $20,000 $4,000 $0.00 $0.00

PA 42-2 Install Security Entrance 1460 1 $25,000 $12,460 $12,460.00 $0.00 Bal 2009
Apollo New flooring common area 1460 4270 sq.ft. $5,000 $0 To 2013
Apartments Windows Mid-Rise -- 32 units 1460 87 $115,000 $0 To 2014

Major Unit Renovation 1460 1 $10,000 $0 To 2013
Ranges 1460 5 $2,000 $2,000 From 2012
Refrigerators 1460 5 $2,000 $2,000 From 2012

Sub-Total $159,000 $16,460 $12,460.00 $0.00
PA 42-3E Bathroom Upgrade 1460 60 $15,000 $0 To 2014
Infantino Towers New Security Access/System 1460 1 $35,000 $36,294.76 $36,294.76 $36,294.76 Bal 2009

Replace/upgrade compactor 1460 1 $25,000 $0 To 2011
2010 CFP     Page 3

Total Actual Cost

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part II: Supporting Pages
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2010
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250110

CFFP (Yes/No):
Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Development Number General Description of Major Work Development Quantity Total Estimated Cost Total Actual Cost Status of Work
Name/PHA-Wide Categories Account No.
Activities

Original Revised Funds Funds
Obligated Expended

Infantino Continued Major Unit Renovation 1460 1 $10,000 $0 To 2013
Ranges 1460 5 $2,000 $2,000 From 2014
Refrigerators 1460 5 $2,000 $2,000 From 2014

Sub-Total $89,000 $40,295

PA 42-3NE Replace Heating & Hot Water Heaters 1460 8 blrs, 4 ht $0 $0 To 2011
Riverview

 
gas/water supply 1450 4 $0 $0 To 2011

Manor
   

feeds & returns- 1460 1 $0 $0 To 2011  
feeds and retruns- 1460 1 $0 $0 To 2011

1450 1 $5,000 $0 To 2012
Ranges 1460 5 $2,000 $2,000
Refrigerators 1460 5 $2,000 $2,000
Community ADA Toilet Room 1460 1 $12,500 $12,500 From 2009 
Cameras 1460 1 $0 $194,956.45 $194,956.45 $117,222.45 Complete 2011

Sub-Total $21,500 $211,456 $194,956.45 $117,222.45
Replace Boilers and Hot Water 1460 10 $0 $0 Moved 2009

PA 42-4 Community ADA Toilent Room 1460 1 $13,100 $0 To 2012
Winter Street Major Unit Renovation 1460 1 $20,000 $0 To 2013/16

Ranges 1460 5 $0 $2,000 From 2011
Refrigerators 1460 5 $0 $2,000 From 2011
Storm Screen Doors 1460 100 $0 $69,316 From 2009

Sub-Total $33,100 $73,316 $0.00 $0.00
2010 TOTAL $471,336 $471,336.00 $329,461.13 $231,565.02

2010 CFP          Page 4

Rails/barriers, walkway/site improvements

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation 



Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report
Capital Fund Program and Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor (CFP/CFPRHF) 
Part III: Implementation Schedule
PHA Name: Capital Type and Number Federal FY of Grant:
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250110 2010

Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Original Revised Actual Original Revised Actual
PHA-Wide 7/14/2012 7/14/2014

PA 42-1 Panama Street 7/14/2012 7/14/2014

PA 42-2 Apollo Apartments 7/14/2012 7/14/2014

PA 42-3NE Riverview Manor 7/14/2012 7/14/2014

PA 42-4 Winter Street 7/14/2012 7/14/2014

CFP 2010     Page 5

     All Funds Obligaged                      All Funds Expended                  (Quarter Reasons for Revised                 Development Number         Name/HA-Wide 



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part 1: Summary
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2011
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250111 FFY of Grant Approval:

Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:
Date of CFFP:

Type of Grant:
(  )  Original Annual Statement (  )  Reserve for Disasters/Emergencies   ( X )  Revised Annual Statement (Revision No: 2 )
(  )  Performance and Evaluation Report for Program Year Ending:     (  )  Final Performance and Evaluation Report
Line Summary by Development Account

Original Revised Obligated Expended

1 Total Non-CFP Funds
2 1406 Operations (may not exceed 20% of line 21) $90,000 $80,338 $0 $0
3 1408 Management Improvements
4 1410 Administration (may not exceed 10% of line 21) $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0
5 1411 Audit
6 1415 Liquidated Damages
7 1430 Fees and Costs $30,000 $30,000 $0 $0
8 1440 Site Acquisition
9 1450 Site Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0
10 1460 Dwelling Structures $268,466 $278,128 $0 $0
11 1465.1 Dwelling Equipment-Nonexpendable
12 1470 Non-dwelling Structures
13 1475 Non-dwelling Equipment $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0
14 1485 Demolition
15 1492 Moving to Work Demonstration
16 1495.1 Relocation Costs
17 1499  Development Activities (4)

2. To be completed for the Performance and Evaluation Report or a Revised Annual Statement

3. PHAs with under 250 units in management may use 100% of CFP Grants for operations.

2011 CFP     Page 1

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

Total Actual CostTotal Estimated Cost





U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part II: Supporting Pages
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2011
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250111

CFFP (Yes/No):
Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Development Number General Description of Major Work Development Quantity Total Estimated Cost Status of Work
Name/PHA-Wide Categories Account No.
Activities

Original Revised Funds Funds
Obligated Expended

PHA-Wide Operations 1406 $90,000 $80,338
Administration - Consulting Services 1410 $5,000 $5,000
A&E Fees 1430 $30,000 $30,000
Computer Upgrades - 2 work stations, 1475 $5,000 $5,000
     1 printer
Contingency 1502 $3,228 $3,228 $0.00 $0.00

Sub-Total $133,228 $123,566 $0.00 $0.00
PA 42-1 Security Cameras 1460 5 $40,000 $40,000
Panama
Street

Sub-Total $40,000 $40,000 $0.00 $0.00
PA 42-2 Replace/Updrade Compactor 1460 1 $25,000 $25,000
Apollo Security Cameras 1460 3 $24,000 $0
Apartments Fire Rated Apartment Doors 1460 32 $0 $32,000 From 2009

Sub-Total $49,000 $57,000 $0.00 $0.00
PA 42-3E Security Cameras 1460 3 $24,000 $0
Infantino Towers Replace/Upgrade Compactor 1460 1 $0 $52,128 From 2011

Sub-Total $24,000 $52,128 $0.00 $0.00
2011 CFP     Page 3

Total Actual Cost

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part II: Supporting Pages
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2011
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250111

CFFP (Yes/No):
Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Development Number General Description of Major Work Development Quantity Total Estimated Cost Total Actual Cost Status of Work
Name/PHA-Wide Categories Account No.
Activities

Original Revised Funds Funds
Obligated Expended

PA 42-3NE Replace Heating & Hot Water Heaters 1460 1 - 6 units $25,000 $10,000
Riverview Replace Gas/Water Supply Lines 1460 1 - 6 units $29,466 $20,000
Manor Replace Hot Water Feeds & Returns 1460 2-600 ft. $25,000 $23,000

Replace Heat Feeds & Returns 1460 2-600 ft. $10,000 $10,000

Install Security Gate at site entry 1450 1 $0 $0 Cameras Handling

1460 2 $30,000 $30,000
Security Cameras 1460 5 $0 $0

Sub-Total $119,466 $93,000 $0.00 $0.00
Ranges 1460 5 $2,000 $2,000

PA 42-4 Refrigerators 1460 5 $2,000 $2,000
Winter Street Security Cameras 1460 4 $32,000 $32,000

Sub-Total $36,000 $36,000 $0.00 $0.00
2011 TOTAL $401,694 $401,694 $0.00 $0.00

2011 CFP          Page 4

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

Major Unit Renovation



Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report
Capital Fund Program and Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor (CFP/CFPRHF) 
Part III: Implementation Schedule
PHA Name: Capital Type and Number Federal FY of Grant:
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250111 2011

Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Original Revised Actual Original Revised Actual
PHA-Wide 8/3/2013 8/3/2015

PA 42-1 Panama Street 8/3/2013 8/3/2015

PA 42-2 Apollo Apartments 8/3/2013 8/3/2015

PA 42-3NE Riverview Manor 8/3/2013 8/3/2015

PA 42-4 Winter Street 8/3/2013 8/3/2015

CFP 2011     Page 5

Development Number         Name/HA-Wide      All Funds Obligaged                      All Funds Expended                  (Quarter Reasons for Revised                 



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part 1: Summary
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2012
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250112 FFY of Grant Approval:

Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:
Date of CFFP:

Type of Grant:
( X )  Original Annual Statement (  )  Reserve for Disasters/Emergencies   (  )  Revised Annual Statement (Revision No:  )
(  )  Performance and Evaluation Report for Program Year Ending:     (  )  Final Performance and Evaluation Report
Line Summary by Development Account

Original Revised Obligated Expended

1 Total Non-CFP Funds
2 1406 Operations (may not exceed 20% of line 21) $80,338 $0 $0.00 $0.00
3 1408 Management Improvements
4 1410 Administration (may not exceed 10% of line 21) $5,000 $0 $0.00 $0.00
5 1411 Audit
6 1415 Liquidated Damages
7 1430 Fees and Costs $30,000 $0 $0.00 $0.00
8 1440 Site Acquisition
9 1450 Site Improvements $40,000 $0 $0.00 $0.00
10 1460 Dwelling Structures $221,128 $0 $0.00 $0.00
11 1465.1 Dwelling Equipment-Nonexpendable
12 1470 Non-dwelling Structures
13 1475 Non-dwelling Equipment $5,000 $0 $0.00 $0.00
14 1485 Demolition
15 1492 Moving to Work Demonstration
16 1495.1 Relocation Costs
17 1499  Development Activities (4)

2. To be completed for the Performance and Evaluation Report or a Revised Annual Statement
3. PHAs with under 250 units in management may use 100% of CFP Grants for operations.

2012 CFP     Page 1

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

Total Actual CostTotal Estimated Cost





U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part II: Supporting Pages
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2012
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250112

CFFP (Yes/No):
Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Development Number General Description of Major Work Development Quantity Total Estimated Cost Status of Work
Name/PHA-Wide Categories Account No.
Activities

Original Revised Funds Funds
Obligated Expended

PA42000001
Operations 1406 $40,169
Administration - Consulting Services 1410 $2,500
A&E Fees 1430 $15,000
Computer Upgrades - 2 work stations, 1475 $2,500
     1 printer
Contingency 1502 $10,114

     PA 42-1 Replace Ranges 1460 5 $2,000
     Panama Replace Refrigerators 1460 5 $2,000
     Street

     PA 42-3NE Replace Heating & Hot Water Heaters 1460 3 - 6 units $91,028
     Riverview Replace Gas/Water Supply Lines 1460 1 - 6 units $30,000
     Manor Replace Hot Water Feeds & Returns 1460 2-600 ft. $20,000

Replace Heat Feeds & Returns 1460 2-600 ft. $20,000
Guide Rails/Barriers-Walkways/Site Improv. 1450 2 $40,000
Ranges 1460 5 $2,000

1460 5 $2,000

     PA 42-4 Community ADA Toilet Room 1460 1 $13,100
     Winter Street
2011 SUB-TOTAL PA42000001 $292,411 $0 $0.00 $0.00

2012 CFP     Page 3

Total Actual Cost

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report

Refrigerators



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Capital Fund Program, Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor and Office of Public and Indian Housing
Capital Fund Financing Program OMB No. 2577-0226

Expires 4/30/2011
Part II: Supporting Pages
PHA Name: Grant Type and Number FFY of Grant: 2012
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250112

CFFP (Yes/No):
Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Development Number General Description of Major Work Development Quantity Total Estimated Cost Total Actual Cost Status of Work
Name/PHA-Wide Categories Account No.
Activities

Original Revised Funds Funds
Obligated Expended

PA42000002
     Operations 1406 $40,169

Administration - Consulting Services 1410 $2,500
A&E Fees 1430 $15,000
Computer Upgrades - 2 work stations, 1475 $2,500
     1 printer
Contingency 1502 $10,114 $0.00 $0.00

     PA 42-2 Replace/Updrade Compactor 1460 1 $25,000
     Apollo Replace Ranges 1460 5 $2,000
     Apartments Replace Refrigerators 1460 5 $2,000

     PA 42-3E Renovate Common Room Toilets 1460 2 $5,000
     Infantino Towers Common Room Toilets Flooring 1460 2 $5,000

2012 SUB-TOTAL PA42-000002 $109,283 $0 $0.00 $0.00

2012 TOTAL $401,694 $0 $0.00 $0.00

2012 CFP          Page 4

Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report



Annual Statement/Performance and Evaluation Report
Capital Fund Program and Capital Fund Program Replacement Housing Factor (CFP/CFPRHF) 
Part III: Implementation Schedule
PHA Name: Capital Type and Number Federal FY of Grant:
Housing Authority of the City of Pittston Capital Fund Program Grant No: PA26P04250112 2012

Replacement Housing Factor Grant No:

Original Revised Actual Original Revised Actual

PA42000001 7/14/2014 7/14/2016

PA42000002 7/14/2014 7/14/2016

Development Number         Name/HA-Wide All Funds Expended                  (Quarter Reasons for Revised                 



Capital Fund Program---Five-Year Action Plan U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Office of Public and Indian Housing

Expires 4/30/2011

Page 1 of 6 form HUD-40075.2 (4/2008)

Part 1 Summary
PHA Name/Number ( ) Original 5-Year Plan ( ) Revision No:

Development Number and Work Statement Work Statement for Year 2 Work Statement for Year 3 Work Statement for Year 4 Work Statement for Year 5
A. Name      for Year 1 FFY____2013____ FFY ____2014______ FFY ____2015_____ FFY ___2016______

Pittston Housing Authority FFY ___2012____

PA042
B. Physical Improvements Annual Statement

Subtotal $279,128 $278,128 $276,128 $281,356
C. Management Improvements $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
D. PHA-Wide Non-dwelling

Structures and Equipment
E. Administration $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
F. Other - A& E Fees $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000

Contingency $2,228 $3,228 $5,228 $0
G. Operations $80,338 $80,338 $80,338 $80,338
H. Demolition
I. Development
J. Capital Fund Financing --

Debt Service
K. Total CFP Funds $401,694 $401,694 $401,694 $401,694
L. Total Non-CFP Funds
M. Grand Total $401,694 $401,694 $401,694 $401,694

Pittston Housing Authority, Pittston, PA



Capital Fund Program---Five-Year Action Plan U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Office of Public and Indian Housing

Expires 4/30/2011

Page 2 of 6 form HUD-40075.2 (4/2008)

Part I: Summary (Continuation)
PHA Name/Number ( ) Original 5-Year Plan ( ) Revision No:

Development Number and Work Statement Work Statement for Year 2 Work Statement for Year 3 Work Statement for Year 4 Work Statement for Year 5

A. Name      for Year 1 FFY____2013____ FFY ____2014______ FFY ____2015_____ FFY ___2016______

Pittston Housing Authority FFY ___2012____

PA042

AMP-1 - PA042001 Annual

Panama Street Statement $0 $0 $20,000 $13,000

Riverview Manor $234,128 $60,000 $256,128 $258,356

Winter Street $20,000 $0 $0 $10,000

AMP-2 - PA042002

Apollo Apartments $15,000 $124,128 $0 $0

Infantino Towers $10,000 $94,000 $0

TOTAL $279,128 $278,128 $276,128 $281,356

Pittston Housing Authority, Pittston, PA



Capital Fund Program---Five-Year Action Plan U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Office of Public and Indian Housing

Expires 4/30/2011

Page 3 of 6 form HUD-40075.2 (4/2008)

Part II: Supporting Pages -- Physical Needs Work Statement(s)
Work

Statement for

Year 1 FFY Development Quantity Estimated Cost Development Quantity Estimated Cost

2012 Number/Name Number/Name

General Description of General Description of

Major Work Categories Major Work Categories

See AMP 1 - Riverview Manor
Annual Replace Heating & Hot Water

Statement       Boilers & Heaters 2 blrs. 1 heaters $129,128
Replace Gas/Water Lines AMP 1 - Riverview Manor
     1500 ft. each 1 $30,000 Replace Gas/Water Lines
Replace hot wtr. feeds/ret. 2 $25,000      1500 ft. each 2 $40,000
Replace heat feeds/returns 1 $25,000 Replace hot water feeds/returns
Major Unit Renovation 5 $25,000      600' per building 1-600' $10,000

sub-total $234,128 Replace hot wtr. feeds/re 1 $10,000
sub-total $60,000

AMP 1- Winter Street AMP 2 - Apollo Apartments'
Major Unit Renovation 4 $20,000 Windows Mid-Rise 72 $115,000

Convert Unit to ADA 1 $9,128
sub-total $20,000 sub-total $124,128

AMP 2 - Apollo Apartments'
New Flooring Common Area 1 $5,000 AMP 2 - Infantino
Major Unit Renovation 2 $10,000 Bathroom Upgrade 60 $90,000

sub-total $15,000 Refrigerators 5 $2,000
AMP 2 - Infantino Towers Ranges 5 $2,000
Major Unit Renovation 2 $10,000

sub-total $10,000 sub-total $94,000
Subtotal of Estimated Cost $279,128 Subtotal of Estimated Cost $278,128

Work Statement for Year _________2013___________________ Work Statement for Year _________2014___________________

FFY __________2013______________________ FFY ________2014_______________



Capital Fund Program---Five-Year Action Plan U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Office of Public and Indian Housing

Expires 4/30/2011

Page 4 of 6 form HUD-40075.2 (4/2008)

Part II: Supporting Pages -- Physical Needs Work Statement(s)
Work

Statement for

Year 1 FFY Development Quantity Estimated Cost Development Quantity Estimated Cost

2012 Number/Name Number/Name

General Description of General Description of

Major Work Categories Major Work Categories

See AMP 1 - Panama AMP 1 - Riverview Manor
Annual Major Unit Renovation 5 $20,000 Replace Heating & Hot Water

Statement  sub-total $20,000      Boilers & Heaters 8 $201,356
Replace Gas/Water
     Supply Lines 2-1599 ft $35,000

AMP 1 - Riverview Manor Relace hot water feeds
Replace Heating&Hot Wate 2 $81,128      and returns 2-900 ft $12,000
Replace Gas/Water Supply Lines Replace heat feeds
     1599 Ft. per boiler 4 $80,000      and returns 4 $10,000
Replace Hot Water Feeds & 1
     Returns - 600ft./building $50,000
Replace heat feeds and retu 4 $25,000 sub-total $258,356
Major Unit Renovation $20,000 AMP 1- Panama

sub-total $256,128 Community ADA Toilets 1 $13,000
sub-total $13,000

AMP 1- Winter Street
Dumpster Enclosure 2-10'x10.5' $10,000

sub-total $10,000

Subtotal of Estimated Cost $276,128 Subtotal of Estimated Cost $281,356

Work Statement for Year _____2015_______________________ Work Statement for Year _______2016_____________________

FFY _______________2015_________________ FFY ___________2016____________



Capital Fund Program---Five-Year Action Plan U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Office of Public and Indian Housing

Expires 4/30/2011

Page 5 of 6 form HUD-40075.2 (4/2008)

Part III: Supporting Pages -- Management Needs Work Statement(s)
Work

Statement for

Year 1 FFY Development Quantity Estimated Cost Development Quantity Estimated Cost

2012 Number/Name Number/Name

General Description of General Description of

Major Work Categories Major Work Categories

See

Annual PHA-Wide PHA-Wide

Statement  Computer/printer Upgrades 2 $5,000 Computer/printer Upgrades 2 $5,000

Subtotal of Estimated Cost $5,000 Subtotal of Estimated Cost $5,000

FFY ___________2013_____________________ FFY ________2014_______________

Work Statement for Year _______2013_____________________ Work Statement for Year _________2014___________________



Capital Fund Program---Five-Year Action Plan U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Office of Public and Indian Housing

Expires 4/30/2011

Page 6 of 6 form HUD-40075.2 (4/2008)

Part III: Supporting Pages -- Management Needs Work Statement(s)
Work

Statement for

Year 1 FFY Development Quantity Estimated Cost Development Quantity Estimated Cost

2012 Number/Name Number/Name

General Description of General Description of

Major Work Categories Major Work Categories

See

Annual PHA-Wide PHA-Wide

Statement  Computer/printer Upgrades 2 $5,000 Computer/printer Upgrades 2 $5,000

Subtotal of Estimated Cost $5,000 Subtotal of Estimated Cost $5,000

Work Statement for Year _______2015_____________________ Work Statement for Year _________2016___________________

FFY ___________2015_____________________ FFY ________2016_______________


	2012 Certs0001
	FHEO Certification 10 3 2011
	2012 Certs0001

	2008 CFP
	Annual Statement

	2009 CFP10252011
	2010 CFP10252011
	Annual Statement

	2011 CFP10252011
	Annual Statement

	2012 CFP10252011
	Annual Statement

	2013 2016 CFP
	Sheet1




